CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

June 16, 2020 251-2020

DATE NUMBER

TITLE:
A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 153-2020 TITLED “A RESOLUTION

AMENDING RESOLUTION 284-2019 TITLED “A RESOLUTION FOR THE
APPROVAL TO ACQUIRE THE SERVICE TO MAINTAIN THE LIGHTS AND
RADIOS FOR THE POLICE VEHICLES UNDER THE NEW JERSEY STATE
CONTRACT #83898 FOR THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP POLICE
DEPARTMENT FROM NORTHEAST COMMUNICATIONS 244 EAST UNION
TURNPIKE, WHARTON, NEW JERSEY 07885 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$20,000.00” TO ADD AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF 10,000.00 FOR JANUARY
1, 2020 UNTIL APRIL 30, 2020” TO ADD AN ADDITIONAL $20,000.00 MAKING
THE NEW AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF $30,000.00 AND EXTEND THE
CONTRACT UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2020

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12, any contracting unit may, without advertising for bids,
purchase any materials, supplies, equipment, or services under any contract or contracts for such
materials, supplies or equipment entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and
Property in the Department of Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the City of Orange Township wishes to acquire the service for maintenance of radios
and lights for the Orange Police Department vehicles from Northeast Communications 244 East
Union Turnpike, Wharton, New Jersey 07885 under New Jersey State Contract #83898; and

WHEREAS, lights and radios on police vehicles are important components in the equipment that the
Orange Police Department uses daily to ensure the safety of the public and need to be fixed
expeditiously when they malfunction; and

WHEREAS, when resolution 153-2020 was passed by the City Council the State Contract was set
to expire April 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the State Contract has been extended until April 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared the necessary
Certificate of Availability of Funds, certifying the funds are available under Account No. 0-01-25-
240-000-510.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP hereby endorses and authorizes the extension of the contract
with Northeast Communications 244 East Union Turnpike, Wharton, New Jersey 07885 under New
Jersey State Contract #83898 until December 31, 2020 and approves and additional $20,000.00
making the new in an amount not to exceed of $30,000.00.

ADOPTED:
Joyce L. Lanier Tency A. Eason
City Clerk Council President
APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFFICIENCY AND LEGALITY Uﬂl"{j"%'{l ?g‘fﬁmC’ﬂ+ ke {xDA‘{j‘LﬂC)Tﬂ'

—+ ¢ C'fl}'Y PN

CiTY ATTORNEY



CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS
NEXT BUDGET

I, Nile Clements, Chief Financial Officer for the City of Orange Township, do hereby confirm that based on the Quote
or RFP, RFQ, bid results or "extraordinary unspecifiable services" without competitive bids for 2020 service contract
and the resolution presented to the Council for approval, and contingent upon Council approval and inclusion of said
item in the Tempoary Budget and adopted 2020 Budget, there will be sufficient funds to contract with:

Vendor Name: Northeast Communications, Inc.
Address: 244 East Union Turnpike

City: Wharton
State: New Jersey
Zip Code: 07885

Purpose: Maintenane of Lights and Radios for Police Vehicles
Vendor ID:
NORTHO50
Temporary Budget: $ 10,000.00
fund: Current Fund
Line Description OPD- Police - Equipment Repair & Maintenance
Account Numbers(s}: CY'20 0-01-25-240-000-510

The remainder of: $ 10,000.00
will be provided in
Fund: Current Fund
Line Description OPD- Police - Equipment Repair & Maintenance
Account Numbers(s): CY'20 0-01-25-240-000-510

*urchase Order Number : 20-00203

Amount not to exceed: § 20,000.600

Division Head Date

Ueile Clements 5/28/2020

Chief Financial Officer Date



CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey
DATE April 7, 2020 NUMBER 153"‘2020

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 284-2019 TITLED <A
RESOLUTION FOR THE APPROVAL TO ACQUIRE THE SERVICE TO
MAINTAIN THE LIGHTS AND RADIOS FOR THE POLICE VEHICLES UNDER
THE NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT #83898 FOR THE CITY OF ORANGE
TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM NORTHEAST
COMMUNICATIONS 244 EAST UNION TURNPIKE, WHARTON, NEW JERSEY
07885 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000.60” TO ADD AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED OF 10,000.00 FOR JANUARY 1, 2020 UNTIL APRIL 30, 2020

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12, any contracting unit may, without
advertising for bids, purchase any materials, supplies, equipment, or services under any contract or
contracts for such materials, supplies or equipment entered into on.behalf of the State by the
Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the City of Orange Township wishes to acquire the service for maintenance
of radios and lights for the Orange Police Department vehicles from Northeast Communications
244 East Union Turnpike, Wharton, New Jerscy 07885 under New Jersey State Contract #83898;
and

WHEREAS, the State Contract expires April 30, 2020 and has not yet been renewed; and

WHEREAS, until a new state contract is granted the lights and radios on police vehicles
are important components in the equipment that the Orange Police Department uses daily to ensure
the safety of the public and need to be fixed expeditiously when they malfunction; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared the
necessary Certificate of Availability of Funds, certifying the funds are available under Account No.
0-01-25-240-000-510.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP hereby endorses and authorizes the resolution amending
resolution 284-2019 titled “a resolution for the approval to acquire the service to maintain the lights
and radios for the police vehicles under the New Jersey state contract #83898 for the City of Orange
Township Police Department from Northeast Communications 244 East Union Turnpike, Wharton,
New Jersey 07885 in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00” to add an amount not to exceed of
$10,000.00 for January 1, 2020 until April 30, 2020

ADOPTED:

Tency Eas
Council President

APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFFICI‘ENCY AND LEGALITY . i / h}}\gf‘{;{?m M%& e}tdﬂ




RESOLUTION NO. 153-2020 CONSENT AGENDA

REGULAR MEETING- APRIL 7, 2020

MOTION TO ADOPT: Williams SECOND: Wooten

YEAS: Coley, Jackson, Johnson, Jr., Summers-Johnson, Williams, Wooten and Council President Eason
NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None
ABSENCES: None



CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS
NEXT BUDGET

[, Chief Financial Officer for the City of Orange Township, do hereby confirm that based on the Quote or RFP,
RFQ, bid results or "extraordinary unspecifiable services" without competitive bids for 2020 service contract,
and the resolution presented to the Council for approval, and contingent upon Council approval and inclusion
of said item in the Tempoary Budget and adopted 2020 Budget, there will be sufficient funds to contract with:

Vendor Name: Northeast Communications, Inc.
Address: 244 East Union Turnpike
City: Wharton
State: New Jersey
Zip Code: 07885
Purpose: Maintenane of Lights and Radios for Police Vehicles
Vendor |1D; NORTHO050
Fund: Current Fund

Line Description OPD- Police - Equipment Repair & Maintenance
Account Numbers(s): CY'20 0-01-25-240-000-510 $ 10,000.00

Blanket PO#: 20-00203

Amount nof to exceed: $ 10,000.00

Division Head Date

'77/{,6(, f&mﬁ/ 2-20-2020

Chief Financial Officer Date




BUSINESS ENTITY DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION
FOR NON-FAIR AND OPEN CONTRACTS
Required Pursuant To N.J.S.A, 19:44A-20.8
CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY

Part I - Vendor Affifmsdtion
The undersigned, being authorized and knowledgeable of the circumstances, does hereby certify that

NORTHEAST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. {Contractor)

has not made and will niot make any repottable contributions pursuant to N.J.S.A, 19:44A-1 et seq. that, pursuant to P.L.
2004, c. 19 would bar the award of this contract in the onc year period preceding the date of reorganization to any of the
following named candidate committes, joint candidates commities; oF political party commitiee representing the clected
officials df the CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP as defined pursuant to N.LS.A. 19:44A-3(p), (q) and {r).

. Dwayne D, Warren . Lo I
Kerry Coley - N
Douna K. Williams
Tency A, Bason .
Christopher G. Jackson

- Harold J. Johnson, Jr. ..
Jamie Sunimers-Johnson .
Adrianne Wooten _ Tee T

Part II - Ownership Disclosure Certification
@ T certify that the list below contains the names and home addresses of all owners holding 10% ot more of the issued and
outstanding stock of the undersigned.

Checl: the box that represents the type of business entity:
OPartnetship OCorporation  OSole Proprietorship  ElSubchapter 8 Corporation
BlLimited Parinership LlLimited Liability Corporation  ElLimited Liability Partnership

Name of Stock or Shareholder . Home Address

ROBERT DAVIEAU 24 FIDELIAN WAY, LINCOLN PARK, NJ 07035

Part 3 — Signature and Attestation:
The undersigned is {ully'aware that if | have misfepresented in whole or part this affirmation and cerification, 1 and/or the
business entity, will be liable for any penalty permitted under law.

pe

Name e'@ sSBntity; NORTHEAST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Signed:_% r\ / /{‘ Wu/‘) Title;___PRESTDENT
} T~ 7 i ~
int Name: _ ROBERT DAVIEAU. Date:  JANUARY 6, 2020
Print Name a _7£_AIE\ s
(N
Subscribed and swom before methe  6TH day of - UL,
—F S—T{Afiant)
Py AR A M TS 2020 OBERT DAVIEAU, PRESIDENT . - -
. ‘ - R T
T - i . ) . . 3
Q&C@gﬁ%\ﬁﬁﬂé& Q}_%Jffgw/ (Print name & title of affiant) (Cgriqgg:a_gé-ﬁ‘@“'-i__f._ R

DEBRA A MELCHIONDA
Notary Public
Gtate of New Jersey

v

e e

.



o W=

Request for Taxpayer Give Fom*:; e
Do [dentification Number and Cerlification T ay o ot
Intemz) Revenue Sorvice .

NORTHEAST COMMUNYCATIONS, INC

1 Name {as shown on your income Jax relrm). Namne is required on this Tine; do nbt teave this fine Blanlc

| 2 Business nameldisresmarded enity name, if different from above

D Indnidslizold propdietor or
single-member LLEG

the fax classification of the sinole-memberowner:
1 -other fsee instrections) o

3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classtizalion; check cnly one of the fofowing geven boxes:
Oc Cameration S Corporation r__l Parlnership

D Limited Eabiity company. Enter ihe Lax chassificalion {C=C corporation, 5=5 eorpomiion, j’:pame:ship}b :
o ror agingle-member LLG that &5 diseganded; do not check LLG; check the appropriate box in the Gng abave for | EXEpion from EATCA reporting

4 Exemplions (codes apply only to
0 . cerlain entilies, not individuals: ssree
Trssifestate | jneructions on page3):

Exempl payee code (f any)

code 0f 2my)

ot L8]

S Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.}

244 TAST UNION TURNPIKE

Rerueslers name and address (oplicnal)

& Gily. state, and Z1P code
WHARTON, NJ 07885

Print or type
See Spealfle Instructions on paga 2,

7 List accommt nitmber(s) here {optional)

HRAlE  Takpaver kientRoation Number {1

Enteryour TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must maich the name given on e 1 o avoid

backup withhiolding. For individuals, this i$ gdenerally your sacial seciity nimber (SSN). However, fora
resident alien, sole proprictor, or Histegarded entity, see iite Part | instructions on page 3. For other - -
entities, it is your employer identification numbrer {£1N). If you do not have a numbes, see How togeta

TIN on page 3.

fote. Hthe account is in more than one name, see the instrictions for ne 1 and the chart on page 4 for | Empioyer idersficaton number

guidelines on witose number 1o enter.

Socia! securiy monber

or

3151 ~1 214 8|58 | 1{1

‘___f@@‘fﬁ[[‘}i} Coriification

Under penzties of petjury, | cartify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my comect iaxpayer identification number (or | 2m walting for s number to be issusd 1o me); and

2. iamynot subject fo backup wilhholding betanse: {3} | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b} | have not been nofffied by the Intermal Revenue
Service (IRS) that 1 am subject 1o baciup withholding as a result of a failure to report 21 inteest or dividestds, or (¢} the IRS has hotified me that | am

ro longer subjject to backup withholding; and
3. lam 2 .S ¢itizen or other US. person {defined below); and

4. The FATCA codels) entered on this form {ifany} indicating that ! am exempt from FATCA reporiing is comect

CeréRoation Insiircons. You must cross cut item 2 above i you have been notified by the IRS that Yyou are currently subject to backup withholging
becatise you irave failed fo report alf interest and dividends on your tax return, For real estate frapsactions, ilem 2 does not apply. For snortgage
interest gaid, sequisiion or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, conritntions 1o an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and
generily, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the Serification, but you must provide your carrect TIN. See the

instructions on page 3.

= NP y
g Sigrature of "
Hex (=] us. pezsa:l B ( ---- “J ,,’fffyf,‘fﬁ'

pate  1/6/2020

General Insructions
Section references are to the Intermal Revenue Gode unfess olhenyise noted.

Fulire devalapments, Information ahout developments affecting Formm W-9 (such
a5 legislation enacled aflor we release it) is at TS .govifirg.

Purposs of Fonm

Anndhvidual or entity (Form W-8 requester) wha is reguired to file an informetion
relumn with the RS must obizin your conect taxpayer Wdentification number {154
which may be your sockal securily number (SSN), indnddiral Taxpayer identification
number T, edoplion temayer Mentification number [ATIN), ar employer
idenlification number {EMN), to report on an information relumn the amoumt paid to
you, ar olher amount repartable a2 an information retn, Examples of mlormation
retures include, but are not limited to, the folloving:

* Form 1089-INT fnterest earmed or paid)

© Form 1088-DiV {dividends, including those from sloeks or miigteeal frimds)

= Form 1083-MISC {various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)

= Form 10838 {stock or mutuat fund sales and Certain ather imnsactions by
brokers)

= Form 1695-S [proceeds fram real estale ransscfons)

= Farm 1639-K {merchant eard and 4hird perty network transactions)

* Form 1098 (hame morigage iterest), 1028-E (student foan fterost), 1098-T
{ruition)
= Form 1993-C {canceled dehl)
= Ferim 1G53-A (acquisition or abandonment of secumed property)

Use Foam W-8 anly if you are 2 U.S. person (ncluding z resident afien), to
provide your corregt TIN.

If yau do not relum Fom W-9 10 the requesterwith 2 TIN, you might be subjost
o backup vithiolting, See What & backup withiiokding? on page 2.

By signing the filed-aat fomm, yowe

1 Certily that the TIN you are giving is correct{or you are vreiting fora number
10 ba issued),

2 Certify that you are not subject 1o backup withhotding, or

& Claim exemption fram backup withholding i you are a U.S. exempt payee. If
appicable, you are afso certilying that as a US. person, your aliocable shase of
any partnarship fncome from o U.8. trede or business ks not subject to the
vithholding tax on foreign pariners® sharo of effectively connecled income, and

4. Cerlify that FATCA codefs} entered an this ferm {if any} incficaling that you are
exertpt fom the FATCA reporting, is correct, See What /s FATCA reporting? on
page 2 for irther informmation.

Cat. No. 102311

Form W-8 Rew. 12;2014)



ik

ey,

b

Eaﬂ;

 WHARTON 67883

Y

#«&Eml,;\
STAT"' DF NE W JERSEV . ? o .
SBbINESS HEGlSTRATiON CER“FICATE‘ T W e L5ER dtrf;cv' 1R““

s AT 91 2
Fol

-NQR'FHEAQ T COMMUN’CATIONS {NC
:ADDPESb ’ ;

. 284 EAST URION TURN_PIKE

> n.\..J - . - -
EFFE JATED: : . o 1SSLFA!\¢L‘.: DAIE
{ ' 02/27/13

R



CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey
DATE _August 7, 2019 NUMBER _284-2019

TITLE: A RESOLUTION FOR THE APPROVAL TO ACQUIRE THE SERVICE TO
MAINTAIN THE LIGHTS AND RADIOS FOR THE POLICE VEHICLES
UNDER THE NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT #83898 FOR THE CITY OF
ORANGE TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM NORTHEAST
COMMUNICATIONS 244 EAST UNION TURNPIKE, WHARTON, NEW
JERSEY 07885 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000.00

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12, any contracting unit may, without advertising for
bids, purchase any materials, supplies, equipment, or services under any contract or contracts for
such materials, supplies or equipment entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of
Purchase and Property in the Department of Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the City of Orange Township wishes to acquire the service for maintenance of ‘
radios and lights for the Orange Police Department vehicles from Northeast Communications 244
East Union Turnpike, Wharton, New Jersey 07885 under New Jersey State Contract #83898; and

WHEREAS, the lights and radios on police vehicles are important components in the equipment
that the Orange Police Department uses daily to ensure the safety of the public and need to be
fixed expeditiously when they malfunction; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared the
necessary Certificate of Availability of Funds, certifying fhe funds are available under Account
No. 9-01-25-240-000-510.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP hereby endorses and authorizes the maintenance services
from Northeast Communications at a total cost not to exceed $20,000.00.

ADOPTED: August 7, 2019

Tency Easo
Council President

APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFFICIENCY AND LEGALITY - W .
1 Jrvd of, ~ forzr o



v

.\\ y

RESOLUTION NO., 284-2019

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING AUGUST 7, 2019

CONSENT AGENDA

MOTION TO ADOPT: Coley SECOND: Williams

YEAS: Coley, Jackson, Johnson, Jr, Summers-Johnson, Williams, Wooten, & Coun:;il President Eason
NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None
ABSENCES: None



N
-/

CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS
NEXT BUDGET

I, Ghief Financlat Officer for the City of Orange Township, do hereby confirm that based on the Quote or RFP,
RFQ, bid results or “extraordinary unspecifiable services" without competitive bids for 2019 service conltract,

and the resolution presented to the Council for approval, and contingent upon Council approval and Inclusion
of sald itern in the adopted 2019 Budget, there will be sufficient funds to contract with:

Vendor Name: Northeast Communications, Inc.
Address: 244 East Union Turnpike
City: Wharton
State: New Jersay
Zip Code: 07885
Purpose: OPD Radic & Light Maintenance
Vendor ID; NORTHOS0
Fund: Current Fund

Line Description OPD-Equipment Repair & Maintenance
Account Numbers(s): CY'18 '9-01-25-240-000-510 3 20,000.00

Blanket PO#: 19-00754

Amount not to exceed: $ 20,000.00

Division Head . Date
h} ~
M Céww/hﬁ/ For CFO S-2-2019
Chief Financtal Officer Date



