CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

DATE __February 7, 2023 =~ NUMBER __72-2023
TITLE:

RESOLUTION RENEWING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
AGREEMENT WITH THE LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL A.
ARMSTRONG & ASSOCIATES, LLC TO REPRESENT THE CITY OF
ORANGE TOWNSHIP IN THE MATTER, “ANTHONY CAREY V. THE
CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP, ET AL., DOCKET NO. ESX-L-002475-
20, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00 FOR CALENDAR
YEAR 2023

WHEREAS, by Resolution Nos. 350-2020, 117-2021, 71-2022 and 337-2022, Michael
A. Armstrong, LLC, was, and remains a law firm authorized to represent the City of Orange
Township, its officers and employees; and

WHEREAS, the City awarded the contract to Michael A. Armstrong & Associates,
LLC under the “fair and open process” of the Pay-to-Play Law, N.J.S.A. 19-44A-20.4 ef seq;
and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15 limits the terms of professional services contract to
twelve (12) months; and

WHEREAS, the lawsuit is still ongoing and it is necessary for the City to renew its
professional service contract with Michael A. Armstrong & Associates, LLC for an additional
twelve (12) month period; and

WHEREAS, Michael A. Armstrong, LLC agreed to provide these services at an hourly
rate of $150.00, including expenses; and

WHEREAS, a certification of funds is not required because the payer of this agreement
is the City’s insurance carrier, PEJIF.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of
Orange Township, authorizes extending the contract with Michael A. Armstrong & Associates,
LLC, 79 Mainbridge Lane, Willingboro, New Jersey 08046 until December 31, 2023, in an
amount not to exceed $25,000.00.

Adopted: February 7, 2023

Joyce Lanier Tency A. Eason
City Clerk Council President

APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFFICIENCY AND LEGALITY

Al WA

CITY ATTORNEY



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
EXTENSION AGREEMENT

THIS EXTENSION AGREEMENT ismade this_ _____day of , 2023 by
and between the City of Orange Township, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey,
having its principal office at 29 North Day Street, Orange, New Jersey 07050 (hereinafter
referred to as “City”) and Michael A. Armstrong & Associates, LLC, 79 Mainbridge Lane,
Willingboro, New Jersey 08046 (hereinafter referred to as “Counsel”);

It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the undersigned contracting parties to

amend the previously executed Agreement as follows:

This Agreement shall be binding on the heirs, successors, and assigns of each party hereto.
The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of one (1) year from the date of this
Agreement and Michael A. Armstrong, LLC, shall continue to serve in all matters assigned

to him/her as to this issue prior to the end of the term to their completion.

All other terms and conditions that are not hereby amended are to remain in full force and

effect.
CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP

By:
Dwayne D. Warren, Esq., Mayor

ATTEST:

Joyce Lanier, City Clerk

MICHAEL A. ARMSTRONG
& ASSOCIATES, LLC

By:

Michael A. Armstrong, Esq.

Approved as to form and sufficiency:

Gracia Robert Montilus
City Attorney



T A T e BT P

il




WHEREAS, pursusnt to Resolution No. 350-2020, sdopted on October Michaol
J 'W&Mkahhmnmh&.&.hoﬂe;mm

WHEREAS, the City of Orstge Township has a continuing noed fir representation with
wumu%mmmmm;mmhmu de

WHEREAS, #t has become apparent that the aggrogate amount due under avolces submitted
mm»umummumuuhmmuww

:;uaumwnm it jenposed by Resolution No. 350-2020;
for Ootober and the law firm
+ m.hnu; Qualifications was h“a;: 2&2@. =

WHERRAS, Michas! Armstrong & Assooistes has agreed 1o extend the current Coctrast with
the Clty of Omnge Township until December 31, 2021 under the same terms and conditions
previously avwarded; snd

wm.«mamu-unqmmmmauwun
City's insurance canttes, PEIIP,

m.rmmuun:ommwuw“&wddhwdaz
Townhip, Addendum to the Agreement between Omnge Township
J Michael Armstrong & Associates, s hereby approved fn an amount ot to execed $20,000.60.

nnmmmmmnwnmn. Wasren, is horeby anthoelped snd
directed 10 oxacute the Addendum to the Agreoment.

Adeplad:  March 2, 2001

e T




CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Townshlp, New Jersey
DATE February 1, 2022 NUMBER 71-2022

TITLE:

RESOLUTION RENEWING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
AGREEMENT WITH THE LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL A.
ARMSTRONG & ASSOCIATES, LLC TO REPRESENT THE CITY OF
ORANGE TOWNSHIP IN THE MATTER, “ANTHONY CAREY V, THE
DOCKET NO. EXL-002475-
20, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000.00 FOR CALENDAR
YEAR 2022

WHEREAS, The Municipal Counsel of the City of Orange approved Resolution no.
350-2020 on September 1, 2020 authorizing a one (1) year professional service agreement for
a total contract amount of $20,000.00 with the Law Offices of Michael A. Armstrong &
Associates, LLC to represent the City of Orange Township; and

WHEREAS, Resolution no. 117-2021, approved on March 2, 2021 amended the

professional services agreement to increase the contract amount by an additional $20,000.00
with Michael A. Armstrong & Associates, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the City awarded the contract to Michael A. Armstrong & Associates
under the “fair and open process” of the Pay-to-Play Law, N.J.S.A. 19-44A-20.4 ¢f seg; and

WHEREAS, the lawsuit is still ongoing and it is necessary to renew the contract and to
increase the contract amount by an additional $20,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Michael A. Amnstrong & Associates, LLC agreed to provide these
services at an hourly rate of $150.00, including expenses; and

WHEREAS, a certification of funds is not required because the payer of this agreement
is the City's insurance carrier, PEJIF.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Orange
Township, that the Addendum to the Agreement between the City of Orange Township and

Michael A. Armstrong & Associates, LLC is hereby approved in an amount not to exceed
$20,000.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor Dwayne D. Warren, is hereby
authorized and directed to execute the Addendum to the Agreement.

Adopted: Febraany 1, 2022

Joyce Lanier Kerry Coley
City Clerk Council President

APPROVED AS TO FORIS, SUPRICIENCY AND LEGALITY
A sz



OF ORANGE TOWNSHIR, ET Al
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $100,000.00

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resohutlon 712022, adopted on March t, 2022, Michael A.
mﬁmmmammmwwmwﬁmm

WHEREAS, the sgreement referenced and authorized by Resolution No. 71-2022 was
limlted to an amonnt not to exceed $20,000.00 a3 a condillon of sald suthorization; and

WHEREAS, it has become apparen that the aggregate smount dus under involoes submitted
and/or antloipated to be submitted for the tegal services (o bd provided under the

%wmmwmmmmwwmm n-

WHEREAS, the City of Orange Township has a continuing need for representation with
muunm?:’m Issues already set forth in Resolution No, 71-2022; and )

WHEREAS, a certification of funds is not vequired becauso the payer of this agreement Is
the Cliy"s insurance carrier, PEJIF.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Clty Council of the City of Omange l
Township, thet the Addendum to the Agreement between ths City of Orangs Township and
Michael A, Asmsirong, LLC, Is hereby spproved in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED (hat the Mayor Dwayne D. Watren, is hereby anthorized
and directed to exscuts the Addendum to the Agresment.

Adopled: Auguat 3, 2022

S

P ——

— SR

A—

APPACYED M8 TOHITL, SUPRCIINGY AND LBGALITY



RESOLUTION NO. X7-2622 OFF CONSENT AGENDA
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING - August 3,018

MOTION TO ADOPT: Rass SECOND; Weoten
YEAS: Rithort, Moutages, FI, Ross, Wooten & Councll President Bavan

NAYS: Coley

ABSTENTIONS: Nous
ABSENCRS: Summsve-Johnson



BUSINESS ENTITY DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION
FOR NON-FAIR AND OPEN CONTRACTS
Required Pursuapt To Ordinance §4-70, ef seq.

CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP, NE WJERSEY

=Vendo 0
The undersigned, being authorized and knowledgeable of the circumstances, does hereby certify that

Michael A. Armstrong & Associates, LLC
(Contractor)

has not made and will not make any reportable confributions pursusat to Ordinance 4-70 et seq. that would bar the
award of this contract in the one year period preceding the date of reorgauization ta aoy of the following named
candidate committee, joint candidates committee; or political party commutiee representing the elected officials of the
CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP a5 defined pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-3(p). (q) and (r).

Dwayne D. Warten, Esq., Mayor

Hon Kerry J. Coley

[ "Hon. Adrienne K. Wooten ;

 Hon. Tency A Enson

| Hon. Clifford R Ross

Hon. Quantavia L. Hilbert

Hon. Jamie Summers-Johnson

an. Weldolg M. Montagoe

I -0wn jsclosure Certificatio .
1 certify that the list below contains the names and home addresses of all owners holding 10% or more of the
issued and cutstanding stock of the undersigned.

Check the box that represents the type of business entity:

OPartnership CIGorporation DSole Pmprielorship. D.Subc.hapler S Cor.poralion
OLimited Partnership &imihed Liability Corporation DLimited Liability Partnership
_Name of Stock or Shareholder Home Address
Michael A. Amstrong 66 Canidae Street, Burlfington, NJ 08016

Part 3 — Signature ond Attestation: . ) .
The undersigned is fully aware that if I bave misrepresented in whole or part this affirmation and certification, I and/or
the business entity, will be liable for any penalty permitted under faw.

Nome of Business Entity:_wm%ﬂm&i LLC
Signeﬂ?.n___'-// Title:

Print Name:_Michael A, Armstrong Q Date: / ?/‘2)12 =

Subscribed and swom before me the g‘ 5 day of -~

(AfBant)
October L2022 . Cristal Holmes-Bowile

My Commission expires: (Print name & title of alfant) (Corporate Seal)




